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(b) whether it is also a fact that sometime in l ‘?70, the K . t .W . was separated from tlic Bird and Co.

■ and tagged with the Heiigcrs Group of Companies with the same Shri Prari Prasad as if; CliainiKin ;

fc) whether this is an open mani pulation to prevent the nationalisa tion of K .E .W . as a  part o f  the
Bird and Co., if so, facts in details ;
and

(d) the reason for not including the K..E.W . for nationahsation along with the Bird and Co. 7

T H E NflNISTER OF IN D US 1 R Y
A N D  LABOUR (SHRI NARA Y AN
D A 7 T T I W A R I ) :  (a) and (b). Till
September, 197^ K u m irdhubi Engi neering Worics Limited (KEWj was under Bird Heiigcrs Group, t he separation of Bird Group and HcilgLTs Group took place iii 1972 and consequently Kumardhubi Engineering Works came under the Heilgers G roup , Shri Pran Prasad was tlie Chairman of Kumardhubi Engineering Works upto September.
1977.

fc) The undertakings o f the erstwhile Bird & C o . Limited were taken over by Government with effect from 25 October I9S0 and the separation of the Bird Group from the lieiigers Group in 1972 cannot, therefore, be regarded as a manipulation to prevent the nationa lisation of KF W.

(d) It was the Bird Group whose assets were taken over by the Government and as KI W was not part o f this Groufi, the question of taking over its assets as a conse quence o f the take over did not arise.

Progress made on Representation of Pratiraksha Mazdoor Sfln^jh

Ambarnath

34C^J. SHRI N .K .  SHEJWAL-
K A R ; Will the Minister of

DEFENCF be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 6.S9? dated  8 April, 1981 re-rep rescDtition from the P ratiraksha Mazdoor Saiigh Ambarnath and state the progress made m respect o f the demands maile in representation of Pratiraksha Mazdoor Sangh, A m bar nath (.Distl. Thane) M aharashtra d u r ing the period o f last three months ?

TH E M INIS I hR  O F S I A T E  IN
THE M IN IST R Y  OF DEFENCE
(SHRI S H IV R A J V. PA TIL) :
I he demands are ujider considera tion. Efforts arc being m ade to issue firKil orders as early as possible.

Registration for Assignment of India Experts abroad from M edical

Personnel

3410. D R. GO LA M  Y AZDANI ;
Will the Minister of H O M E A F FAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Uie Department of Personnel and Adjninisirativc Re forms in liis Ministry invites applica tions for registration Tor assignment
o f ^c l ian Lxperts abroad from medicai personnel holding at least an MUBS Degree or equivalent as advertised in the weekly Journal ‘Emph>vment News' dated the 23rd
May, 198i ;

■ (b) if so, thi; tcu-Son for not invit ing applications from experts in other systems of Indian medicine viz., Homeopatiiy, Ayurvedic and Unani ;

fc) wliethcr he would consider the desirability of opening registration of experts in these disciplines also ?

IH L M IN IS T I  R O l-  S i A'J £  IN
THE M l N l S l k ' i '  ,  OF HOME
A FFA IR S (SHRI p. Y eN K A T A -
SUBBAIAIl) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Registration of doctors in Honieopathy Ayurvedic and Unani holding degrees equivalent to MBBS is also made
maintained.

aiid a panel is regularlsation sider.’.tion.

are under con

ic) Does not arise.

Shortaj^e of Kajaj and Scooters

Priya

3411. SHRI RA M  X A L  RAHI :
Will the Minister o f IN D U ST R Y be pleased to state :

(a) whether Bajaj
S coo tors dealers are heavy waiting lists for scooters ;

and Priya
maintaining
allotment of

(b) whether tiie registered appli cants have to wait for years for purchasing these scooters ;

(c) if so, the measures taken in this regard for the easy delivery of these scooters ;

(d) whether these manufacturers of Bajaj and Priya scooters have applied for increase in production;
and

(e) if so, for how much increase in production of scooters the licepce has been issued 7

T H b MINIS I I R OF IND USTRY a n d  LABOUR t S H R [ N \ R \ Y A N
D A T ! TlW A R l) : (a )and  fb). The
manufacturers hw c reported a sub stantial waiting list in respect of Bajaj and Priya scooiers. The delivery period is considerable.

(c) to ^e). M/s. BajLij Auto Limited were given a licence lor expansion for the miinuFiictiire of iw.>-wlieelers from 80,t(K) to 1,60,000 by the
Government in 1979. No further application fur licciicc for substan tia expansion has been received either from M i. Ba.jaj Auto Limited or from Maharashtra Scooters Limited, who are tiie luanuracturers of Priya scootcrs. However, their applications for excess capacity

Salt Cess id Gujarat

3412. SHRI D IG V U A Y  SINGH;
Will the Minister o f INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) the total quantum o f aiuiual salt cess exacted in the Gujarat State in the last five years;

lb) hiiw much has already been spent annually ou t of these amounts in the Gujart State;

(c) the causes for this slow utilisa tion; and

(d) the action taken to improve thi; situation 7

1 H b M INISTER OF IN D U ST R Y
AND LABOUR (SHRI NARAYAN
DAT1 l I W A R I j :  (a) Amounts of
salt cess collected from Gujarat State dtiriag the last iive years were :

1976-77
1977-78
197S-79
]979-80
1980-81

Rs. 75,90,000
Rs. 83,96,000
Rs. 86,00,000
Rs. 82,13,000
Rs. 69,18,000

I b) Salt cess collections are not funded -eparately but are credited to general revenues of Govt, ou t of which expenditure is incurred on lievelopmcntal and labour welfare works pertaining to salt industry in various states as welt as on establish ment of Salt Deptt.

i he expenditure incurred in respect
o f Gujarat State during the last five years is given helow :

v m -1 1
197/-78 -
197i<-79
1979-80
-980-81

Rs, 2,45,000
Rs. 3,52,000
Rs. 14,42,000
Rs. i 0,93,000
Rs. 22,21.000

